

FILED

December 22, 2025
01:52:27 PM
CASE NUMBER: S-25-0204

IN THE SUPREME COURT, STATE OF WYOMING

NICOLETTE and TRAVIS LECK and
VICTORIA HAIGHT,

Appellants
(Intervenor-Defendants),

v.

WYOMING EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION, a Wyoming nonprofit
membership corporation; JENY
GARDNER, individually and on behalf of
her minor child; CHRISTINA
HUTCHISON, individually and on behalf
of her minor children; KATHRYNE
PENNOCK III, individually and on behalf
of her minor children; KATHARINE and
ZACHARY SCHNEIDER, individually
and on behalf of their minor children;
CHAD SHARPE and KIMBERLY
LUDWIG-SHARPE; individually and on
behalf of their minor child; and
CHRISTINA VICKERS and BRANDON
VICKERS, individually and on behalf of
their minor children,

Appellees
(Plaintiffs).

S-25-0204

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Matthew J. Micheli, P.C. (Wyo. State Bar # 6-3839)
Macrina M. Sharpe (Wyo. State Bar # 7-5757)
Holland & Hart LLP
2020 Carey Avenue, Suite 800
P.O. Box 1347
Cheyenne, WY 82003-1347
Telephone: 307.778.4200
MJMicheli@hollandhart.com
MMSharpe@hollandhart.com

Thomas M. Fisher (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Bryan Cleveland (*Pro Hac Vice*)
EdChoice Legal Advocates
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2650
Indianapolis, IN 46204
Telephone: 317.681.0745
tfisher@edchoice.org
bcleveland@edchoice.org

Katrin Marquez (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Institute For Justice
2 S. Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 3180
Miami, FL 33131
Telephone: 305.721.1600
kmarquez@ij.org

Attorneys For Intervenor-Defendants/ Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

New Issues for Reply	1
Introduction	2
Reply on Jurisdiction.....	4
Reply on the Merits	5
I. The Private Appropriations Clause cannot be interpreted to prohibit all state programs with private beneficiaries without rendering all social welfare programs unconstitutional.....	5
A. Plaintiffs’ dictionary definition does not say what they need it to say and cannot overcome contrary authority from four state supreme courts.....	5
B. If the Private Appropriations Clause applies to beneficiaries, Medicaid and TANF are invalid because participants are not under the absolute control of the state. 6	
C. The Donations Clause argument that did not persuade the district court cannot be used to save the injunction.	8
II. Article 1, Section 23 provides an independent duty of the Legislature, not a superfluous repetition of other constitutional clauses.	9
A. The in pari materia canon cannot negate text.....	9
B. Cases from states without comparable text provide no guidance.....	10
C. Constitutional convention quotes on other clauses are not a relevant source of information to interpret the “encourage education” clause.....	12
III. The Uniformity Clauses neither regulate schools that ultimately receive ESA funds nor transfer any children’s rights to choose those schools from their parents to these Plaintiffs.	14
Conclusion.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 803 P.2d 61 (Wyo. 1990)	5
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church & State Fund, Inc. v. State</i> , 648 P.2d 1072 (Colo. 1982).....	5, 6
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006)	10, 11
<i>Campbell Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 907 P.2d 1238 (Wyo. 1995)	2, 4, 14, 15, 16
<i>Davis v. Grover</i> , 480 N.W.2d 460 (Wis. 1992).....	15
<i>Eidson v. South Carolina Dept. of Ed.</i> , 906 S.E.2d 345 (S.C. 2024).....	6
<i>Fontaine v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Park Cnty.</i> , 4 P.3d 890 (Wyo. 2000).....	9
<i>Frank v. City of Cody</i> , 572 P.2d 1106 (Wyo. 1977)	8
<i>Geringer v. Bebout</i> , 10 P.3d 514 (Wyo. 2000)	8, 9, 10
<i>Hart v. State</i> , 368 N.C. 122, 774 S.E.2d 281 (2015).....	11, 15
<i>Huber v. Groff</i> , 558 P.2d 1124 (Mont. 1976).....	5
<i>Labresh et al v. Cox et al</i> , Case No. 240904193 (Utah Third Jud. Dist. Ct. April 18, 2025).....	10, 11
<i>Magee v. Boyd</i> , 175 So. 3d 79 (Ala. 2015).....	5
<i>Meredith v. Pence</i> , 984 N.E.2d 1213 (Ind. 2013)	11, 12

<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	17
<i>Moses v. Ruszkowski</i> , 458 P.3d 406 (N.M. 2019)	5, 6
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	17
<i>Powers v. State</i> , 2014 WY 15, 318 P.3d 300 (Wyo. 2014)	12
<i>Rasmussen v. Baker</i> , 7 Wyo. 117, 50 P. 819 (Wyo. 1897).....	12
<i>Salem Coll. & Acad., Inc. v. Emp. Div.</i> , 695 P.2d 25 (Ore. 1985).....	7
<i>Schwartz v. Lopez</i> , 382 P.3d 886 (2016).....	11, 12, 15
<i>Simmons-Harris v. Goff</i> , 711 N.E.2d 203 (Ohio 1999)	15
<i>State v. Beaver</i> , 887 S.E.2d 610 (W. Va. 2022).....	11, 15
<i>State v. Langley</i> , 53 Wyo. 332, 84 P.2d 767 (1938).....	14
<i>Tram Tower Townhouse Ass’n v. Weiner</i> , 2022 WY 58, 509 P.3d 357 (Wyo. 2022)	4, 5
Statutes	
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 42-2-104	6
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 42-4-104	6
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 21-2-904	8
Other Authorities	
The Century Dictionary, Vol. 1, Part 2 (1889)	6

Rules

Wyo. R. App. P. 1.05.....1, 4
Wyo. R. App. P. 13.015
Wyo. R. App. P. 13.021, 4

Constitutional Provisions

Wyo. Const. art. 7, § 1 2, 3, 10, 11, 14
Wyo. Const. art. 1 9, 10
Wyo. Const. art. 1 § 23 1, 2, 3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
Wyo. Const. art. 10, § 214
Wyo. Const. art. 16, § 67, 8
Wyo. Const. art. 21, § 282, 3
Wyo. Const. art. 3, § 36 1, 6, 7
Wyo. Const. art. 71, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16
Wyo. Const. art. 7, § 92, 3
